



Project "Live, reside, work in Jelenia Góra!", co-financed by the EEA Financial Mechanism 2014-2021 under the "Local Development" programme

PUBLIC CONSULTATION REPORT



on the draft "Regulations of the Social Consultation of the City of Jelenia Góra" and the draft "Plan of cooperation of the City Hall of Jelenia Góra with stakeholders", conducted from 5 - 20 December 2022.

Jelenia Góra, December 2022

1. PRELIMINARY INFORMATION

Public consultations of the draft "Regulations for Public Consultation of the City of Jelenia Góra" and the draft "Plan for Cooperation of the City Hall of Jelenia Góra with Stakeholders", were conducted from December 5 to 20, 2022. During this period, comments and proposals could be submitted to the draft of both documents.

Information about the planned start of consultations on the above documents was posted on November 25, 2022, on the project website www.rozwojlokalny.jeleniagora.pl and on the city website www.jeleniagora.pl, along with a redirect to the project website. In addition, on December 28, 2022, information about the planned start of consultations was posted in the Public Information Bulletin under the tab Public Consultation.

The consultations were carried out with the use of electronic consultation cards, through which residents and other stakeholders of the city, after reading the drafts of the "Rules of Social Consultation of the City of Jelenia Gora" and "Plan of Cooperation of the City Council of Jelenia Gora with Stakeholders" posted on the site, could submit their comments and suggestions on changes to the provisions of the documents mentioned above.

The primary purpose of the consultations was to collect comments and suggestions for changes to the projects and, as a result, to develop documents that are as close as possible to social expectations.

The City Development Department of the Jelenia Góra City Hall organised the consultation.

II. SUBMITTED COMMENTS – summary

57 people participated in the consultations (considering the votes of participants who did not provide their personal data, entering only their first name in the name field - 61 people).

In relation to the provisions of the draft "Rules of Social Consultation of the City of Jelenia Gora", 6 comments were submitted, while to the provisions of the draft "Plan of cooperation of the Jelenia Gora City Hall with stakeholders", 0 comments.

The content of the comments and the manner of their consideration are presented in the tables below.

1. List of comments to the provisions of the draft "Regulations of the Social Consultation of the City of Jelenia Góra" (hereinafter referred to as the Regulations)

Item	Applicant /filing date	LOCATION / NOTES		Comment reference	Response	
		Page	Chapter, §, paragraph		·	
1.	Participant 1/ 05.12.2022 at 09:44	4	Chapter 3 § 7 point 2	Information about the consultation launch should be communicated to the local community using as many information channels as possible at least 21 days before the start of the consultation. The current wording of the provision: Information about the consultation launch should be communicated to the local community using as many information channels as possible at least 7 days before the start of the consultation.	The comment has not been accepted - the deadline of 7 days for publishing information about the launch of consultations before they begin is a minimum deadline, allowing adjusting this deadline to the needs of a specific consultation. In the case of local or environmental consultations, extending the minimum period to 21 days may result in an unfavourable extension of the consultation process for affected residents.	
2.	Participant 1/ 05.12.2022 at 09:44	5	§ 8 point 3	The proposed wording of the provision: Upon completion of the consultation, the organisational unit of the City Hall responsible for carrying out the consultation prepares a report on the	The comment has not been accepted. The proposed wording of the provision imposes an obligation on the organiser of the consultation to send the report also to stakeholders who have not provided an email address or do not wish to send	

				consultations. The report is published in the Public Information Bulletin and/or on the Social Participation Portal (www.konsultacje.jeleniagora.pl) no later than 30 days after the end of the consultation, and in the case of consultations on particularly complex issues – no later than 60 days after the end of the consultation. The report shall also be sent electronically to the stakeholders involved in the consultation process. The current wording of the provision: Upon completion of the consultation, the organisational unit of the City Hall responsible for carrying out the consultation prepares a report on the consultations. The report is published in the Public Information Bulletin and/or on the Public Participation Portal (www.konsultacje.jeleniagora.pl), no later than 30 days after the end of the consultation, and in the case of consultations on particularly complex issues – no later than 60 days after the end of the consultation.	correspondence by this means. The report will be made available at least in the Public Information Bulletin and/or on the Social Participation Portal (www.konsultacje.jeleniagora.pl), i.e., in a way that allows the opportunity to read the contents of the report to both the participants of the consultation and other interested persons. The organisers of the consultation will be provided with a recommendation to send the report to the e-mail address of the stakeholder who submitted a request to the organiser on this matter.
3.	Participant 1/	3	§ 5 point 5	consultation. No Attachment – Template of the	It was supplemented in the source

	05.12.2022			request for public consultations	document; the application contains the
	at 09:44				data referred to in § 5 par. 2-4
4.	Participant 2/ 06.12.2022 at 15:04	4	§ 7 paragraph 5	Suggestion to remove Jelenia Góra next to the Mayor of the City as these definitions are described in par. 3 section 1 point 1	The comment has been accepted
5.	Participant 2/ 06.12.2022 at 15:04	5	§ 7 paragraph 6	Suggestion to remove Jelenia Góra next to the Mayor of the City as these definitions are described in par. 3 section 1 point 1	The comment has been accepted
6.	Participant 3/ 19.12.2022 at 10:01	-	-	Information on the consultation of such important documents should be much more widely disseminated	The provisions of § 7 of the Regulations regulate the minimum scope of announcements about proceeding with consultations and recommend the broadest possible range of information channels to provide residents with data on planned consultations. The comment will be forwarded to the organisational units of the Jelenia Góra City Hall responsible for organising public consultations.

2. Summary of comments on the provisions of the draft "Plan of cooperation of the City Hall of Jelenia Góra with stakeholders."

Applicant /filing date	Comment reference		Comment content	Response	
	<u>o</u> ≔	Page	Chapter, §, paragraph		
1.	-	-	-	-	-

III. Conclusion

The comments were mainly related to the use of the longest possible period of informing the residents about the planned commencement of public consultations and the use of as many information channels by the organiser of consultations as possible to provide the residents of Jelenia Góra with data on the planned public consultations.

The implementation of the above proposals does not require changes to the provisions of the consulted documents; it will be a recommendation for the organisers of consultations to ensure access to public consultations for all interested residents of Jelenia Góra and stakeholders of the city.

Mayor of the City Jelenia Góra Jerzy Łużniak